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ABSTRACT

The significance of this study aims towards the satisfaction level received by a
shopperperformingthroughAmazon. Customerssupportistypicallyviewedbecausethepowerfor
ceoftheconnectionbetweentheperspectiveofindividual'srelativeandrepeathelp. Customerloyal
ty is one foremost over used phrases in business today. Client should purchase somethingfrom
on-line like as books, household's product, ornaments, hardware and code etc. Moreover,in
only few decade the net has become additional standard to Adult and youngsters
shopperasaresultofthenetoffersadditionalandadditionalbenefits. Theresquaremeasuresevera
Idifferent sites apart from amazon however a number of the factors distinguish Amazon from
itscompetitors like giant sort of quality merchandise. This paper is a shot to analyse

clientsatisfactionlevelofAmazon.

KEYWORDS:Satisfactionlevel,customers,competitors.

LINTRODUCTION

The aim of every business to increase sales by finding out the factors that drive
consumersbuying decisions. Satisfaction is that the method of choosing, organizing, and
decoding
orattachingaspiringtoeventshappeninginsetting.Overthepastfewyears,onlinelookinghasredou
bled the proportion of on-line buyer’s in India. . Internet became a lot of powerful andbasic
tool for each person’s want and therefore the means folks work. By desegregation variedon-
lineinfomanagementtoolsvictimisationnet,variedinnovativecorporationshavediscovered
systems for taking customer orders, facilitate creating of payments,

customerservice,assortmentofpromotingkdagied¥e;ahdon-
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linefeedbackseverally.Customeralways
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seeksaproductswhichcanofferfunctional,symbolic,emotional,andsituationalbenefitstothem
primary to satisfaction of their needs and wants, thus we called a wings of

successfulbrandisgreatproductorserviceforwardwithplanningandagreatdealofstrategy.

II. REVIEWOFLITERATURE:

Oliva, Oliver & MacMillan (2018), primarily planned the idea of “expectation
inconformity”,thatis,oncethegoods'sensiblescenarioisonthefarsidetheirexpectationthepurchas
erscanfeel glad. However, contemporarily come back up there with the product and repair
qualityalso will directly have an effect on the customers' Satisfaction.The study finds that
with theadvantages of net and inclusion value reductions ways in operations, one will
enhance itscompetitive position in method, structure and relationship terms. The paper
additionallydiscusses the advantages of e-commerce and therefore the uncertainty of the
long run e-commerce business.Naveen Prasadula known the most factors influencing the
customerperceptionofthee-service qualityon-
lineshopping:websitestyle(degreeofusersfriendliness),  dependability  (reliability  and
security), responsiveness (responsiveness
andhelpfulness),trust(trustandmechanismsprovidedbyawebsite),andpersonalization(differen

tiatingservicestosatisfyspecificindividualneeds).

Wilson,Zeithaml,Bitner&Gremler’s (2008) view,thesellingisn'tjustliketheancientselling
anylonger.It'swasrelationshipsellingcurrently whichsuggestscustomersadditionally
involvethefullbusinessmethods.UNagencyoughttotaketheircustomersintothoughtandunderst

andwhat customersverywants.

I1II. OBJECTIVES:

Tostudythesocioeconomicbackgroundofrespondents.
Toanalysethesatisfactionlevelofshoppinginamazon.

Toestablishwhatformofthemerchandiseareaunitsoldinamazon.

vV V V VY

Toconcludetheissuesfeaturedbytheshopperswithintheonlinesearchingfromam
azon.

» Tolivethesatisfactionofcustomerstowardsexchange/refundpolicy.

IV. LIMITATIONSOFTHESTUDY:

> Thestudyiscornpletedsolell\)/withthepreferenceofbuyerstowardsAmazon.
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» Respondent’sopinionmightnotbefreefrombasis.
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Thesamplesizewasrestrictedto120respondents.
ThestudyisconfinedtoHyderabaddistrictsolely.

Thestudyispredicateduponthepatronbehaviorofon-linelooking.

vV V V VYV

Thedatacollectedfortheanalysisistotallyonprimarydatagivenbytherespondent

S.
V.RESEARCHMETHODOLOGY:

Research comprise process and redefining, formation hypothesis or advised
resolution,collection,organizingandevaluatingknowledge,creatingdetectionandreachingconc
lusionand eventually rigorously testing the conclusion to see either they work the
formattedhypothesis.

RESEARCHDESIGN:
Exploratoryresearchdesignhasbeenutilizedinthisstudy.
SOURCESOFDATA:
PRIMARYDATA:
Theprimarydataforthisstudyiscollectedfromrespondentsthroughstructuredform.
SECONDARYDATA:

ThesecondarydataforthisstudyiscollectedfromtotallydifferentsourcessuchJournals,maga
zinesand websites.

SAMPLESIZE:
Thesamplesizeis120istakenforthisstudy.
SAMPLINGDESIGN:
Thissamplingusedforthestudyisconveniencesamplingmethod.
METHODSOFDATACOLLECTING:

Theinfoneededforthisstudywerecollectedfromthechoosensample. Thestrategyusedforknowle
dgeassortmentcouldbeastructured form.

TOOLS:

Theanalyticaltoolsusedsquaremeasurelargelygraphicalinnaturewhichinclude,

» Presentationtool-charts.
» Analyticaltool-proportionanalysis.
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VL ANALYSISANDINTERPRETATION:

This chapter deals with analysis and interpretation of data. The data is collected
throughstructuredquestionnaire. Thedataisanalysedpresentedintheformthetablewithnecessary
interpretation.

Theinformationanalysedandtakenontheideaof

A. Socioeconomicstandingofrespondents.

00 Gender
0 Age
[J Occupation

O Monthly financial gain

B. ExtenttothestudyoncustomersatisfactiontowardsAmazon. TAB
LE1:REPRESENTINGTHEGENDEROFRESPONDENTS

SLNO GENDER | NOOFRESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
1 Male 41 25%
2 Female 59 75%
Total 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat25%respondentsareunderthemalecategory,75%respondentareund

erthefemalecategory.

Majority(75%)oftherespondentsareunderthefemalecategory.

CHART1:REPRESENTINGTHEGENDEROFTHERESPONDENTS
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GENDEROFTHERESPONDENTS

120

100
80
60
40

20

1 2 3 4 5

B Male MFemale Total

TABLE2:REPRESENTINGTHEOCCUPATIONOFRESPONDENTS

SLNO OCCUPATION NO OF | PERCENTAGE
RESPONDENTS
1 Student 64 80%
2 Business 14 7%
3 professional 18 10%
4 others 4 3%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat80%respondentareunderthecategoryofstudent,7%of
respondent are under the category of business, 10% of respondent are under the category

ofprofessional,3%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofothers.

Majority(80%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofStudent.
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CHART:2REPRESENTINGTHEOCCUPATIONOFRESPONDENTS
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OCCUPATONOFTHERESONDENTS

1 2

3 4

TABLE3:REPRESENTING'THE INCOMEO FRESPONDENTS ™"

SLNO INCOME NO OF | PERCENTAGE
RESPONDENTS

1 Lessthan20000 9 5%

2 20000-50000 15 7%

3 50000-100000 22 10%

4 Above100000 6 3%

5 Nolncome 48 75%

TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydatal

NTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 5 % of respondent are earning under the category

oflessthan20000,7%ofrespondentareearningunderthecategoryof20000-
50000,10%ofrespondent are earning under the category of 50000-100000, 3% of

respondent

are

earningunderthecategoryofabovellakh,75%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryNoincome.

Majority(75%)oftherespondentsareearningunderthecategoryofnoincome.

CHART3:REPRESENTINGTHEINCOMEOFRESPONDENTS
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INCOME
120
100
80
60
40
20 I
o N I ]
Lessthan 20000- 50000- Abovel00000 Nolncome
20000 50000 100000 TOTAL

TABLE4:REPRESENTINGTHATWHYCHOOSINGTHEAMAZONOFRESPONDE

NTS:
SLNO WHYAMAZON NO OF | PERCENTAGE
RESPONDENTS

1 Providegoodservices 36 65%

2 Lowerprices 20 10%

3 Paysafety 15 7%

4 Convenient 24 15%

5 Others 5 3%

TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydatal
NTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat65%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofprovidegoodser
vices, 1 0%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryoflowerprices,7%ofrespondentare  under the
category of pay safety,15% of respondent are wunder the category of

convenient,3%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryothers.

Majority(65%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofothers.

CHART4:REPRESENTINGTHATWHYCHOOSINGTHEAMAZONOFRESPONDE
NTS:
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CHOOSINGAMAZON

120
100

80

60

40

20 I

ProvidegoodLowerprices Paysafety ~ Convenient Others
services TOTAL

TABLES:REPRESENTINGTHATSATISFACTIONLEVELUSINGAMAZON:

SLNO SATISFACTION | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
LEVEL RESPONDENTS

1 Verysatisfied 22 10%

2 satisfied 64 85%

3 Neutral 13 4%

4 Dissatisfied 1 1%

5 Verydissatistied 0 0%

TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata
INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 10% respondent are under the category of Very satisfied,
85%respondent are under the category of satisfied, 4%respondent are under the category of
neutral,1% respondent are under the category of Dissatisfied, 0% respondent are under the

category ofverydissatisfied.

Majority(85%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofsatisfied.

CHARTS:REPRESENTINGTHATSATISFACTIONLEVELUSINGAMAZON:
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SATISFACTIONLEVEL

120
100
80
60
40
20 I
. [ .
Verysatisfied satisfied Neutral Dissatisfied Very
dissatisfied TOTAL

TABLEG6:REPRESENTINGTHATKINDOFPRODUCTSPURCHASEMOSTLY:

SLLNO PRODUCTS NO OF | PERCENTAGE
RESPONDENTS
1 Clothing, shoes and | 49 78%
ornaments

2 Home,gardenandtools 26 15%

3 Toolsanddecor 11 2%

4 Others 14 5%

TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata
INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 78% of respondent are under the category of Clothing, shoes
andornaments, 15% of respondent are under the category of Home, garden and tools, 2%
ofrespondent are under the category of Tools and decor, 5% of respondent are under the

categoryofothers.
Majority (78%) of the respondents are under the category of Clothing, shoes

andornaments.

CHART6:REPRESENTINGTHATKINDOFPRODUCTSPURCHASEMOSTLY:
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PRODUCTSPURCHASING
120
100
80
60
40
20

1 2 3 4 5

B Clothing,shoesandornaments Mome,gardenandtools

Toolsanddecor Others

n TOTAL

TABLE7: REPRESENTING THATKIND OF PROBLEMSDIDYOU FACED
INAMAZON:

SI.LNO PROBLEMSFACED | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
RESPONDENTS
1 Badservices 11 4%
2 Badquality 17 6%
3 Delaydelivery 26 22%
4 Noproblemfaced 46 68%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat4%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofBadservices,6%ofresponde
nt are under the category of Bad quality, 22% of respondent are under the category

ofDelaydelivery,68%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofNoproblemsfaced.

Majority(68%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofNoproblemsfaced.

CHART7:REPRESENTINGTHATKINDOFPROBLEMSDIDYOUFACEDINAMAZON:
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NOPROBLEMSFACED
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B Badservices H Badquality Delaydelivery

Noproblemfaced ® TOTAL

TABLES:RERESENTINGTHATEXCHANGE/REFUNDPOLICY:

SI.LNO EXCHANGE | NOOFRESPONDENTS | PERCENTAGE
/REFUNDPOL
ICY
1 Yes 47 85.5%
2 No 38 11.5%
3 Maybe 15 3%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat85.5%respondentareunderthecategoryofyes,11.5%respond
ent are under the category of no , 3% respondents are under the category of may

be.Majority(85.5%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofyes.

CHARTS8:REPRESENTINGTHATEXCHANGE/REFUNDPOLICY:
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EXCHANGE/REFUNDPOLICY

120
100
80
60
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20

1 2 3 4 5

H Yes No Maybe TOTAL

TABLE9:REPRESENTINGTHATLONGUSINGAMAZONFORSHOPPING:

SLLNO LONG USING | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
AMAZON RESPONDENTS
1 Lessthanlyear 34 28%
2 lyear—3year 40 60%
3 Morethan3year 26 12%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 28% respondent are under the category of Less than
lyear, 60% respondent are under the category of 1 year -3 year , 12% respondents are under

thecategoryofmorethan3 year.

Majority(60%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryoflyear—3year.
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CHART9:REPRESENTINGTHATLONGUSINGAMAZONFORSHOPPING:

LONGUSINGAMAZON
120
100
100
80
60
40
40 34
26
60%
20
28%12% 100%
O L
1 2 3 4 5
M | essthanlyear lyear—3year Morethan3year TOTAL

TABLE10:REPRESENTINGTHATTHETIMESPENDFORSHOPPING

SLLNO TIME FOR | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
SPENDING RESPONDENTS
1 Everyday 8 5%
2 Monthlyonce 36 65%
3 2-3months 28 15%
4 Morethan3months | 28 15%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat5%respondentareunderthecategoryofeveryday,65%respond
ent are under the category of monthly once, 15% respondents are under the category of2-

3months, 15%respondentsareunderthecategoryofmorethan3months.

Majority(65%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofMonthlyonce.

CHART10:REPRESENTINGTHATTHETIMESPENDFORSHOPPING
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TIMESPENDFORSHOPPING
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80
60

40

36
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0

Everyday Monthlyonce 2-3months Morethan3 TOTAL
months

TABLE11:REPRESENTINGTHATMONEYCANSPENDFORSHOPPING

SL.NO MONEYSPEND NO OF | PERCENTAGE
RESPONDENTS
1 Under500 13 15%
2 500-1000 49 60%
3 1000-5000 30 20%
4 Above5000 8 5%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 15% of respondent are under the category of under 500,
60%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryof500-
1000,20%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryof1000-
5000,5%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofabove5000.

Majority(60%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofAboveS000.

CHART11:REPRESENTINGTHATMONEY CANSPENDFORSHOPPING
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SPENDMONEYFORSHOPPING
120
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TOTAL

B NOOFRESPONDENTS ®= PERCENTAGE

TABLE12:REPRESENTINGTHATMODEOFPAYMENTPREFFERED

SI.LNO MODE OF | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
PAYMENT RESPONDENTS
1 Netbanking 11 4%
2 Cashondelivery 59 75%
3 Creditordebitcards 28 20%
4 Others 2 1%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat4%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofNetbanking,75% of
respondent are under the category of cash on delivery, 20% of respondent are

underthecategoryofcreditordebitcards, 1%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofothers.

Majority(75%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofcashondelivery

CHART12:REPRESENTINGTHATMODEOFPAYMENTPREFFERED
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MODEOFPAYMENT
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0 —
1 2 3 4
TOTAL

B NOOFRESPONDENTS B PERCENTAGE

TABLE13:REPRESENTINGTHATSOURCESWHICHMAKEPURCHASES

SI.LNO SOURCES MAKE YOU | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
PURCHASES RESPONDENTS

1 Familyandfriends 56 70%

2 Transactionsecurity 16 7%

3 advertisement 22 20%

4 Ethics 6 3%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

Intheabovetableshowsthat70%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofFamilyandfriends,
7% of respondent are under the category of transaction security, 20% of

respondentareunderthecategoryofadvertisements,3%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofethics.

Majority(70%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryoffamilyandfriends.
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CHART13:REPRESENTINGTHATSOURCESWHICHMAKEPURCHASES

SOURCESMAKEYOUPURCHASE
120

100
80
60

40

20 I
. [ -

Familyand Transaction advertisement Ethics
friends security TOTAL

B NOOFRESPONDENTS ™ PERCENTAGE

TABLE14:REPRESENTINGTHATRATEPRICESOFPRODUCTOFFERED

SI.LNO RATEPRICES | NOOFRESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE
OFFERED
1 Reasonable 46 86.5%
2 Premiumprice 31 8.5%
3 Atadiscount 23 5%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 86.5% of respondent are under the category of
Reasonable,8.5%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofpremiumprice,5%ofrespondentareunde

rthecategoryof Atadiscount.

Majority(86.5%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofReasonable.

CHART14:REPRESENTINGTHATRATEPRICESOFPRODUCTOFFERED
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RATEPRICESOFPRODUCTOFFERED
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B Reasonable Premiumprice Atadiscount TOTAL

TABLE1S5: REPRESENTING THAT REASONABLERETURNAND

EXCHANGEPOLICY
SLLNO RETURN AND | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
EXCHANGEPOLICY | RESPONDENTS

1 Stronglyagree 18 10%

2 Agree 53 70%

3 neutral 23 18%

4 disagree 3 1%

5 Stronglydisagree 3 1%

TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 10% of respondent are under the category of
Stronglyagree, 70% of respondent are under the category of agree, 18% of respondent are
under thecategory of Neutral, 1% of respondent are under the category of disagree, 1% of

respondentareunderthecategoryof Stronglydisagree.

Majority(70%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofAgree.

CHART15:REPRESENTINGTHATREASONABLERETURNANDEXCHANGEPOLICY
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RETURNOREXCHANGEPOLICY
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TABLE16:REPRESENTINGTHATRECOMMENDATIONAMAZONISVERYHELPFUL:

SLLNO RECOMMENDATION | NOOF PERCENTAGE
ISHELPFULL RESPONDENTS
1 Yes 47 85.5%
2 No 15 5%
3 Maybe 38 10.5%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 85.5% respondent are under the category of yes ,

5%respondent are under the category of no , 10.5% respondents are under the category of may

be.Majority(85.5%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofyes.

CHART16:REPRESENTINGTHATRECOMMENDATIONAMAZONISVERYHELP

FUL:
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RECOMMENDATIONOFAMAZONHELPFUL
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TABLE17:REPRESENTINGTHATSATISFIEDWITHTHESERVICES,PRODUCTANDO
THERCOMMODITIESOFAMAZON:

SLLNO SERVICE,PRODUCT | NO OF | PERCENTAGE
ANDCOMMODITIES | RESPONDENTS
1 Stronglyagree 22 15%
2 Agree 55 80%
3 Neutral 19 3%
4 Disagree 4 2%
TOTAL 100 100%

Sources:Primarydata

INTERPRETATION:

In the above table shows that 15% of respondent are under the category of
Stronglyagree, 80% of respondent are under the category of agree, 3% of respondent are

under thecategoryofNeutral,2%ofrespondentareunderthecategoryofdisagree.

Majority(80%)oftherespondentsareunderthecategoryofAgree.

CHART 17:
REPRESENTINGTHATSATISFIEDWITHTHESERVICES,P
RODUCTANDOTHERCOMMODITIESOFAMAZON:
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SERVICE,PRODUCTANDCOMMODITIES
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TOTAL

VII. FINDINGS&RESULTS
Themajorfindingsofthestudyandtheirimplicationsareasfollows.

» Mostly the female customers are using amazon, and the majority of people are
students.Sotheyarechoosingnoincome.
» It is observed from the above table is statistically significant at five percent level

whichindicatesthatthereisdifferenceamongmaleandfemalerespondentstowardsproduc
tofamazon.

» Most of the respondents spend time monthly once in a time. And Rs 500 — 1000
tospendmoneyonamazon.

» Most of the respondents usually preferred the mode of payment is cash
ondelivery.

» Therespondentsratedthepricesofproductsofferedatamazonisreasonable.

» The respondents of sources which make you to purchase the product
fromamazonisfamilyandfriends.

» The respondentsof recommendationof
amazonisveryhelpfultothecustomers.

VIII. CONCLUSION
Mpyliteratureanalysishasdiscoveredthatcustomersatisfactionwillbeoutlinedasassociatedegree
overall customers angle towards a service supplier, or associate degree
emotionalreactiontothedistinctionbetweenwhatcustomersanticipateandwhattheyreceive,relat

ingtothefulfilmentofsomewant,goalorneed.Fromthestudy,customersatisfactionisthe
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customer’s fulfilment response means when a customer happy with the service and the
productquality then the customer shows their loyalty towards the company and used to buy the
productsfrom that company again which enable more financial benefit in the organizational
context.Based upon customer’s survey, however Amazon satisfies the customer in the aspect of

qualityoftheproducts.
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